- 1		
1	O'CONNOR LAW GROUP, P.C. Mark O'Connor, Esq. (SBN 157680)	
2	Larry S. Castruita, Esq. (SBN 279263)	
3	384 Forest Ave., Suite 17 Laguna Beach, CA 92651	
4	Tel: (949) 494-9090 Email: hello@teamolg.com	n
5	WIRTZ LAW APC Richard M. Wirtz, Esq. (SBN 137812)	
6	4370 La Jolla Village Dr., Suite 800 San Diego, CA 92122 Tel: (858) 259-5009 Email: rwirtz@wirtzlaw.com	
7		
8	REALLAW APC Michael J. Hassen, Esq. (SBN 124823) 1981 N. Broadway, Suite 280	
9		
10	Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Tel: (956) 359-7500 Email: mjhassen@reallaw.us	
11		
12	Attorneys for Plaintiff: DANIEL AARON	NHOROWIIZ
13	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
14		
15		La se
16	DANIEL AARON HOROWITZ, individually and on behalf of all others	Case No.
17	similarly situated,	CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
18	Plaintiff,	1. BREACH OF CONTRACT;
19	Vs.	2. VIOLATION OF THE UNFAIR COMPETITION LAW (California
20	TESLA MOTORS, INC., a Delaware	Business & Professions Code §17200);
21	Corporation,	3. BREACH OF THE COVENANT OF
22	Defendant.	GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING
23		4. VIOLATION OF THE CONSUMER LEGAL REMEDIES
24		ACT (California Civil Code §1760, et
25		seq.) (Injunctive Relief)
26		DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
27	///	•
28	///	



CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT AND DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiff DANIEL AARON HOROWITZ brings this Class Action Complaint and Demand for Jury Trial and alleges as follows against Defendant TESLA MOTORS, INC., a Delaware Corporation. Plaintiff, for this Complaint, alleges as follows upon personal knowledge as to himself and his own acts and experiences, and as to all other matters upon information and belief, including investigation conducted by his counsel.

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

1. Plaintiff on behalf of himself and other similarly situated, hereby demands trial by jury in this action pursuant to Rule 38 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.

THE PARTIES

- 2. Plaintiff DANIEL AARON HOROWITZ (hereinafter "[Mr.] Horowitz" or "Plaintiff") is an individual residing in Lafayette, County of Contra Costa, and State of California.
- 3. Defendant TESLA MOTORS, INC. (hereinafter "Tesla" or "Defendant") is and at all relevant times was, a Delaware Corporation registered to do business in the State of California with its registered office in the City of Fremont, County of Alameda, and State of California.
- 4. Additionally, TESLA engages in the marketing, supplying, distribution and retail sales of automobiles to the public at large through both its website a broad network of sales facilities across the United States.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

5. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction of this action pursuant to the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 ("CAFA"), codified in pertinent part at 28 U.S.C. §1332(d)(2), which provides for original jurisdiction in the federal courts over any class action in which a member of the plaintiff class is a citizen of a State different from the State citizenship of any defendant, and the amount in controversy exceeds the sum of \$5,000,000.00 exclusive of interests and costs. Here, there is an aggregate amount in controversy exceeding \$5,000,000.00 exclusive of interest and



8 9

10 11

12

13 14

15

16 17

18 19

20

22

2.1

23 24

25

26 27

28

costs and there is minimal diversity between Plaintiff and Defendant. Additionally, this Court also has supplemental jurisdiction over the set forth state law claims pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1367.

- 6. This Court has personal jurisdiction over Tesla because Tesla conducts substantial business in this judicial district, thereby purposely and intentionally availing itself of the benefits and protections of this district when placing motor vehicles into the stream of commerce within California and the United States. Personal jurisdiction over Tesla is foreseeable, fair, and proper.
- 7. Venue is proper in this judicial district pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1391. Tesla transacts substantial business in this district with regularity and it is subject to personal jurisdiction in this district. Additionally, Tesla advertises and markets its products in this district, and has received substantial revenue and profits from its sales and leasing of motor vehicles in this district. Thus, a substantial part of the events and/or omissions giving rise to the present claims occurred in within this district. Therefore, venue is proper.
- 8. All acts of corporate employees as alleged were authorized or ratified by an officer, director, or managing agent of the corporate employer.

COMMON FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

- 9. Tesla is manufacturer and direct to consumer retail seller of electric vehicles throughout the country. Tesla is "vertically integrated"; meaning it, unlike traditional manufacturers of motor vehicles does not sell through separate entities (dealerships) but rather acts as its own distributor and retail sales arm. It has only 4 base model vehicles; the S, 3, X and Y. Each has various options or configurations of features such as interior colors, trim and so forth.
- 10. Tesla, by virtue of being "vertically integrated" knows exactly how many vehicles are being ordered by consumers and the exact composition of each individual vehicle as ordered by each consumer. Thus, Tesla can plan its manufacturing, the features of each individual vehicle and when and if certain features or "options" will be available to each individual who orders their car. In this way Tesla will always know and be capable to inform consumers when any particular feature, option or characteristic of one of its 4 base models (The S, 3, X and Y) will either be discontinued or not available.



4

7 8

6

9 10

1213

14

11

1516

18

17

19 20

2122

23

2425

26

2728

- 11. In order to purchase one of its vehicles, a consumer must visit Tesla's website to begin their order of a desired vehicle.
- 12. On the website a customer will select the model (e.g., Model S, Model S, Model X, Model Y) and will select various options including items such as the base vehicle (typically delineated by the size of the battery and range capability) exterior color, wheels, interior décor, number of seats, Autopilot, Self-Driving Capability, and charging options.
- 13. Once the order is complete, and a customer has paid an order fee of one hundred dollars (\$100.00), Tesla will send a Motor Vehicle Order Agreement ("MVOA") which states that the order was "placed electronically with accepted terms" and contains a total price not including taxes and governmental fees.
- 14. Consumers reasonably rely on the stated price in Tesla's online order form and that the terms of the agreement, specifically the features ordered for the vehicle and the price, will not change.
- Despite promising to sell cars to consumers at certain prices Tesla has rather 15. engaged in the practice of unilaterally sending modified Motor Vehicle Order Agreement contracts to customers, such as Plaintiff, who have already entered into a contract with Tesla for a model of vehicle with certain features and options. These "modified" orders, which appear and are sent to consumers fully executed, contain different terms, most notably increased prices for the same base model vehicle (or a lesser base model) and increased process for the same features (such as auto pilot). Tesla engaged in exactly this conduct with Plaintiff Horowitz and, further, informed Plaintiff that the changes were necessary because the model he ordered was no longer available; in essence Tesla stated as a fact that the vehicle the customer ordered was no longer available even though Tesla knew, when Horowitz ordered the vehicle, what options were available. However, the truth is that Tesla changed nothing other than the price, increasing it unilaterally and fraudulently. And Tesla strong-armed consumers into changing their orders by simply telling them the originally ordered vehicle would not be available or would not be produced. In essence, Tesla determined a way to force consumers to alter their orders on the pretext of non-available options and enforce a price increase on other features that remained the same (such as the base vehicle or



11

10

13

14

12

15

16

17 18

19

20

21 22

23

24 25

> 26 27

28

auto pilot). Tesla simply refused to actually manufacture the vehicle the consumer ordered, and for which Tesla took the order, in order to increase the price on already ordered vehicles.

- 16. Plaintiff, and other similarly situated persons, do not sign, click, or execute in anyway the modified contracts. Tesla merely enforces the new terms on its existing customers with existing contracts.
- Not only do the new contracts contain configurations not agreed to by the customer, 17. but they also contain a higher price.
- Tesla gave only two options: pay the higher price for a different model or cancel 18. the contract.
- 19. Tesla knows and understands that it lacks any real competition and that its customers lack any alternatives to complete their vehicle orders in hopes that consumers will give in to the changed configurations and price increases.
- 20. Plaintiff and all classes set forth herein now seek to enforce their contracts with Tesla for the originally agreed-upon configuration and price.

ALLEGATIONS SPECIFIC TO PLAINTIFF

- 21. Plaintiff brings this action individually for himself and on behalf of all persons who entered into a contract for the purchase of a Tesla Vehicle where the Tesla unliterally changed their configurations and increased the purchase price after the execution of the contract.
- 22. On or around October 7, 2020, Plaintiff entered into a binding contract with Defendant whereby Defendant provided a "Motor Vehicle Order Agreement" ("MVOA") (the "October Agreement") with "electronically accepted terms" setting forth the price for the purchase of a 2020 model year Tesla Model X (hereinafter "[the] vehicle"). Tesla assigned an order number "RN113924080" to the contract. Said contract is attached hereto as Exhibit "A".
- 23. The delivery date was to be December 28, 2020, which coincided with the expiration of Plaintiff's previous lease of a different Tesla vehicle.
- 24. The particular configuration of the vehicle on the October contract contained, among other things, a selection of a "Model X Long Range Plus", Midnight Silver Metallic



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

